(d)	 Foreign currency risk

The Group has transactional currency exposures arising from sales or purchases that are denominated
in a currency other than the respective functional currencies of the Group entities, primarily the SGD
and USD.

The Group is exposed to currency translation risk arising from its net investments in foreign operations,
including Malaysia. The Group’s net investments in Malaysia are not hedged as currency positions in
Malaysian Ringgit and USD are considered to be long-term in nature.

The Group manages foreign currency risks by monitoring the timing of the inception and settlement of
foreign currency transactions and ensuring that net exposure is kept to an acceptable level. The Group
uses forward currency contracts to hedge its exposure to foreign currency exchange risk.

Sensitivity analysis for foreign currency risk

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Group’s profit/(loss) before income tax to a
reasonably possible change in the USD and SGD exchange rates against the respective functional
currencies of the Group entities, with all other variables held constant.

Increase/(decrease)
Profit/(loss) before income tax

30.9.2025 31.12.2024
$’000 $’000

Group
USD/SGD – strengthened 2% (31 December 2024: 2%) 38 39

– weakened 2% (31 December 2024: 2%) (38) (39)

Company
USD/SGD – strengthened 2% (31 December 2024: 2%) 25 21

– weakened 2% (31 December 2024: 2%) (25) (21)

35.	 CAPITAL MANAGEMENT

The primary objective of the Group’s capital management is to ensure that it maintains a strong credit rating
and healthy capital ratios in order to support its business and maximise shareholder value.

The Group manages its capital structure and makes adjustments to it, in light of changes in economic
conditions. To maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Group may adjust the dividend payment to
shareholders, return capital to shareholders or issue new shares. No changes were made in the objectives,
policies or processes during the period/year ended 30 September 2025 and 31 December 2024.

[…]

per cent. (3%)) of its issued ordinary share capital at the Latest Practicable Date, the financial
effects of the purchase or acquisition of the 8,242,220 Shares by the Company pursuant to
the Share Purchase Mandate:

(a)	 by way of purchases made entirely out of capital and held as treasury shares; and

ANNUAL REPORT 2 025198

APPENDIX

(b)	 by way of purchases made entirely out of capital and cancelled, or as summarised for
ease of reference in the following table:

Purchased
out of:

Type of
purchase

Held as Treasury
Shares or Cancelled

Maximum
Price per

Share (S$)

1(A) Capital Market Purchase Held as treasury shares 0.5145
1(B) Capital Off-Market Purchase Held as treasury shares 0.5880
2(A) Capital Market Purchase Cancelled 0.5145
2(B) Capital Off-Market Purchase Cancelled 0.5880

on the unaudited financial statements of the Group for FP2025, are set out below:

(1)	 Purchases made entirely out of capital and held as treasury shares

(A)	 Market Purchases

Group Group Company Company
Before Share

Purchase
After Share
Purchase

Before Share
Purchase

After Share
Purchase

S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000

As at 30 September
2025

Share capital 109,882 109,882 109,882 109,882
Capital and other

reserve 2,750 2,750 2,527 2,527
Retained earnings 43,889 43,889 (2,377) (2,377)

156,521 156,521 110,032 110,032
Treasury shares (3,034) (7,275) (3,034) (7,275)
Shareholders’ fund 153,487 149,246 106,998 102,757
Net tangible assets 153,197 148,956 106,837 102,596
Minority interests 1 1 – –
Current assets 152,077 147,836 106,185 101,944
Current liabilities 11,416 11,416 16,626 16,626
Working capital 140,661 136,420 89,559 85,318
Number of issued

shares 274,740,678 266,498,458 274,740,678 266,498,458
Weighted average

number of shares 274,740,678 266,498,458 274,740,678 266,498,458

Financial ratios
NTA/Share (S$) 0.56 0.56 0.39 0.38
Current ratio (times) 13.32 12.95 6.39 6.13
EPS (cents) 2.67 2.75 1.51 1.56

HG METAL MANUFACTURING LIMITED 199

APPENDIX

(B)	 Off-Market Purchases

Group Group Company Company
Before Share

Purchase
After Share
Purchase

Before Share
Purchase

After Share
Purchase

S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000

As at 30 September
2025

Share capital 109,882 109,882 109,882 109,882
Capital and other

reserve 2,750 2,750 2,527 2,527
Retained earnings 43,889 43,889 (2,377) (2,377)

 156,521 156,521 110,032 110,032
Treasury shares (3,034) (7,880) (3,034) (7,880)
Shareholders’ fund 153,487 148,641 106,998 102,152
Net tangible assets 153,197 148,351 106,837 101,991
Minority interests 1 1 – –
Current assets 152,077 147,231 106,185 101,339
Current liabilities 11,416 11,416 16,626 16,626
Working capital 140,661 135,815 89,559 84,713
Number of issued

shares 274,740,678 266,498,458 274,740,678 266,498,458
Weighted average

number of shares 274,740,678 266,498,458 274,740,678 266,498,458

Financial ratios
NTA/Share (S$) 0.56 0.56 0.39 0.38
Current ratio (times) 13.32 12.90 6.39 6.10
EPS (cents) 2.67 2.75 1.51 1.56

ANNUAL REPORT 2 025200

APPENDIX

(2)	 Purchases made entirely out of capital and cancelled

(A)	 Market Purchases

Group Group Company Company
Before Share

Purchase
After Share
Purchase

Before Share
Purchase

After Share
Purchase

S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000

As at 30 September
2025

Share capital 106,848 102,607 106,848 102,607
Capital and other

reserve 2,750 2,750 2,527 2,527
Retained earnings 43,889 43,889 (2,377) (2,377)

Shareholders’ fund 153,487 149,246 106,998 102,757
Net tangible assets 153,197 148,956 106,837 102,596
Minority interests 1 1 – –
Current assets 152,077 147,836 106,185 101,944
Current liabilities 11,416 11,416 16,626 16,626
Working capital 140,661 136,420 89,559 85,318
Number of issued

shares 274,740,678 266,498,458 274,740,678 266,498,458
Weighted average

number of shares 274,740,678 266,498,458 274,740,678 266,498,458

Financial ratios
NTA/Share (S$) 0.56 0.56 0.39 0.38
Current ratio (times) 13.32 12.95 6.39 6.13
EPS (cents) 2.67 2.75 1.51 1.56

HG METAL MANUFACTURING LIMITED 201

APPENDIX

(B)	 Off-Market Purchases

Group Group Company Company
Before Share

Purchase
After Share
Purchase

Before Share
Purchase

After Share
Purchase

S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000

As at 30 September
2025

Share capital 106,848 102,002 106,848 102,002
Capital and other

reserve 2,750 2,750 2,527 2,527
Retained earnings 43,889 43,889 (2,377) (2,377)

Shareholders’ fund 153,487 148,641 106,998 102,152
Net tangible assets 153,197 148,351 106,837 101,991
Minority interests 1 1 – –
Current assets 152,077 147,231 106,185 101,339
Current liabilities 11,416 11,416 16,626 16,626
Working capital 140,661 135,815 89,559 84,713
Number of issued

shares 274,740,678 266,498,458 274,740,678 266,498,458
Weighted average

number of shares 274,740,678 266,498,458 274,740,678 266,498,458

Financial ratios
NTA/Share (S$) 0.56 0.56 0.39 0.38
Current ratio (times) 13.32 12.90 6.39 6.10
EPS (cents) 2.67 2.75 1.51 1.56

Shareholders should note that the financial effects set out above are purely
for illustrative purposes only based on the abovementioned assumptions.
Although the Share Purchase Mandate would authorise the Company to
purchase or acquire up to three per cent. (3%) of the total number of issued
Shares (excluding treasury shares and subsidiary holdings) as determined in
accordance with the applicable provisions of the Act, the Company may not
necessarily purchase or be able to purchase the entire three per cent. (3%) of